

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SPARKS, ELI MAILE, AND
BRIAN SULLIVAN,

Petitioners,

v.

ROSA ESTER BRIZUELA, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS THE
APPOINTED SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF
ROLANDO ANTONIO BRIZUELA, ROLAND
BRIZUELA, AND MORGAN BRIZUELA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

WESLEY K. DUNCAN
Sparks City Attorney
wduncan@cityofsparks.us

MARIAH NORTHINGTON
Counsel of Record
Senior Assistant
City Attorney
mnorthington@cityofsparks.us

JESSICA L. COBERLY
Senior Assistant City
Attorney
jcoberly@cityofsparks.us

431 Prater Way
P.O. Box 857
Sparks, Nevada 89431
(775) 353-2320
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Majority of Respondents’ Factual Recitation is Irrelevant to the Curtilage Analysis	2
II. Land Ownership is Relevant as to Mr. Brizuela’s Lack of a Subjective Expectation of Privacy.....	3
III. The Officers’ Subjective Beliefs are Wholly Irrelevant to a Fourth Amendment Objective Reasonableness Analysis	5
IV. Courts are Split Over Whether There is a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in The Areas Adjacent to a Multi-Family Dwelling.....	6
V. The Split in Authority Shows that the Law Was Not Clearly Established and the Ninth Circuit Applied Precedent at an Impermissibly High Level of Generality	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	10
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 584 U.S. 586 (2018).....	8, 9
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	5
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	3, 4
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018).....	8, 9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	11
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>O'Doan v. Sanford</i> , 991 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	5
<i>People v. Shorty</i> , 731 P.2d 679 (Colo. 1987).....	7
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	3
<i>Reeves v. Churchich</i> , 484 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021).....	8, 9
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	5
<i>State v. Dumstrey</i> , 2016 WI 3, 366 Wis. 2d 64.....	8
<i>State v. Edstrom</i> , 916 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. 2018).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Gates</i> , 249 A.3d 445 (N.H. 2020).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Milton</i> , 821 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 2012)	7
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 2013 ND 252, 841 N.W.2d 676.....	8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2015 ND 103, 862 N.W.2d 831.....	8
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	3, 10
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 36 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>United States v. Lundin</i> , 817 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2016)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Maestas</i> , 639 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Stephen</i> , 823 F. App'x 751 (11th Cir. 2020)	8
 RULES	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	1
